both at hedge inception and on an ongoing basis, of whether the hedge derivative is highly
effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of hedged items. If a hedge is deemed
ineffective, the amount of the ineffectiveness (taking into account the timing of the expected cash
flows where relevant) is recorded in the income statement.
For fair value hedges, changes in the fair value are recognised in the income statement, together
with changes in the fair value of the hedged item.
For cash flow hedges, the fair value gain or loss associated with the effective proportion of the cash
flow hedge is recognised initially directly in equity and recycled to the income statement in the
period when the hedged item will affect profit or loss.

THE NOTES

2.   Consolidated Income Statement reconciliation

The tables below compare the consolidated income statements now reported under IFRS with those previously
reported under UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (“UK GAAP”):

 UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
 Six months  Year  Six months  Year  Six months  Year
 ended   ended   ended  ended  ended  ended
 31st  January,   31st July, 31st January, 31st July, 31st January, 31st July,

Note 5 2005   2005  2005  2005  2005  2005
  £’000  £’000   £’000  £’000 £’000  £’000

Interest and similar income (i) 137,410  280,827  782  2,014  138,192  282,841
Interest expense and similar charges  (68,849) (140,320) –  –  (68,849) (140,320)

Net interest income  68,561  140,507   782  2,014  69,343  142,521

Fees and commissions income (i) 103,847  230,019   (881) (1,964) 102,966  228,055
Fees and commissions expense (i) (16,020) (35,834) (260) (562) (16,280) (36,396)
Gains less losses arising from dealing in
securities

48,138  96,285  –  –  48,138  96,285

Other operating income  10,603   17,019  –  –  10,603  17,019

Other income  146,568  307,489  (1,141) (2,526) 145,427  304,963

Operating income  215,129  447,996  (359)  (512) 214,770  447,484

Administrative expenses (ii) 136,155  283,763  840  2,036  136,995  285,799
Depreciation 5,099  12,145  –  –  5,099  12,145
Impairment losses on loans and advances (i) 8,804  20,349  (295) (305) 8,509  20,044

Total operating expenses  150,058  316,257  545  1,731  150,603  317,988

Operating profit on ordinary activities before
   goodwill and taxation 65,071  131,739  (904) (2,243) 64,167

129,496

Impairment losses on goodwill (iii) 4,160  23,120  (4,160) (5,385) –  17,735

Operating profit on ordinary activities
   before taxation 60,911  108,619  3,256  3,142  64,167  111,761
Taxation (iv) 18,740  37,865  (304) (713) 18,436  37,152

Profit on ordinary activities after taxation 42,171  70,754  3,560  3,855  45,731  74,609
Profit attributable to minority interests (v) 982  2,177  17  35  999  2,212

Profit attributable to the shareholders of the
   company 41,189  68,577  3,543  3,820  44,732  72,397

Reconciliation of operating profit on ordinary activities before taxation
Profit before goodwill and taxation previously reported under UK GAAP   65,071   131,739
Income and expense recognition adjustments   (128) (303)
Pension scheme adjustments   72   -
Share-based awards   (848) (1,940)

Profit before goodwill and taxation under IFRS   64,167   129,496
Goodwill  - UK GAAP   (4,160)  (23,120)
 - IFRS adjustments   4,160   5,385
Taxation - UK GAAP   (18,740)  (37,865)
 - IFRS adjustments   304   713
Minority interests - UK GAAP   (982)  (2,177)
 - IFRS adjustments   (17)  (35)

Profit attributable to the shareholders of the company under IFRS   44,732   72,397

THE NOTES

3.   Consolidated Balance Sheet reconciliation

The tables below compare the consolidated balance sheets now reported under IFRS with those previously
reported under UK GAAP:

 UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
 31st January,  31st July, 31st January, 31st July, 31st January,  31st July,

Note 5 2005   2005  2005  2005  2005   2005
  £’000  £’000   £’000  £’000 £’000   £’000

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks  923  1,244  -  -  923   1,244
Settlement accounts  544,330  604,692  -  -  544,330   604,692
Loans and advances to customers (i) 1,978,149   1,953,031 (15,833) (13,828) 1,962,316   1,939,203
Loans and advances to banks  715,399  786,330  -  -  715,399   786,330
Money market securities  862,809  797,498  -  -  862,809   797,498
Debt securities – long positions  55,966  61,345  -  -  55,966   61,345
Equity shares – long positions 41,184  40,377  -  -  41,184   40,377
Loans to money brokers against stock advanced 139,222  158,553  -  -  139,222   158,553
Investment securities (vi) 24,661  26,730  654  654  25,315   27,384
Intangible assets – goodwill (iii) 97,566  88,863  7,249  6,848  104,815   95,711
Intangible assets – other (vii) -  -  2,545  1,672  2,545   1,672
Property, plant and equipment (vii) 36,285  39,949  (2,545) (1,672) 33,740   38,277
Share of gross assets of joint ventures 21,826  21,624  -  -  21,826   21,624
Share of gross liabilities of joint ventures (21,183) (20,914) -  -  (21,183)  (20,914)
Share of net assets of joint ventures 643  710  -  -  643   710
Other receivables (i) and (vi) 78,067  108,639  (170) 310  77,897   108,949
Deferred tax assets (iv) 18,140  21,591  5,560  5,969  23,700   27,560
Prepayments and accrued income (i) 46,860  49,600  15,149  14,798  62,009   64,398

Total assets 4,640,204  4,739,152 12,609  14,751  4,652,813   4,753,903

Liabilities
Settlement accounts  479,931  561,173  -  -  479,931   561,173
Deposits by customers  1,752,796  1,818,187 -  -  1,752,796   1,818,187
Deposits by banks  124,588  108,101  -  -  124,588   108,101
Debt securities – short positions  45,415  49,628  -  -  45,415   49,628
Equity shares – short positions  19,857  20,424  -  -  19,857   20,424
Loans from money brokers against stock advanced 158,502  142,371  -  -  158,502   142,371
Non-recourse borrowings 250,000  200,000  -  -  250,000   200,000
Loans and overdrafts from banks  545,047   494,363  -  -  545,047   494,363
Promissory notes and other debt securities in issue 350,000  367,130  -  -  350,000   367,130
Other liabilities (i), (ix) and (x) 153,525  211,167  (10,410) (28,350) 143,115   182,817
Current tax liabilities  18,428  19,297  -  -  18,428   19,297
Accruals and deferred income (i) 101,735  126,019  11,417  10,870  113,152   136,889
Subordinated loan capital  96,937  75,000  -  -  96,937   75,000

  4,096,761  4,192,860  1,007   (17,480) 4,097,768   4,175,380

Equity
Called up share capital  36,135  36,168  -  -  36,135   36,168
Share premium account   251,642  252,210  -  -  251,642   252,210
Profit and loss account (see below)  254,454  255,729  6,494  23,454  260,948   279,183
ESOP trust reserve  (3,868) (3,786) -  -  (3,868)  (3,786)
Share-based payments reserve (ii) -  -  5,133  7,614  5,133   7,614
Exchange movements reserve (viii) -  -  94  1,264  94   1,264
Minority interests (v) 5,080  5,971  (119) (101) 4,961   5,870

Total equity   543,443  546,292  11,602 32,231  555,045 578,523

Total liabilities and equity  4,640,204  4,739,152 12,609 14,751  4,652,813 4,753,903

THE NOTES

3.   Consolidated Balance Sheet reconciliation continued

Profit and loss account reconciliation

Note 5
 31st January,

2005
 31st July,

2005
   £’000   £’000

Profit and loss account reserve previously reported under UK GAAP  254,454   255,729

Income recognition adjustments (i)  (12,951)   (13,358)
Expense recognition adjustments (i)  968   1,200
Recognising share-based awards (ii)  (1,644)   (2,736)
Goodwill adjustments (iii)  5,611   6,836
Taxation effect of above items (iv)  5,513   5,922
Minority interest effect of above items (v)  119   101
Moving exchange adjustments to exchange movements reserve (viii)  (94)   (1,264)
Recognising pension deficit (ix)  (4,664)   (548)
Dividend recognition adjustments (x)  13,636   27,301

   6,494   23,454

Profit and loss account reserve reported under IFRS   260,948   279,183

4.   Consolidated Cash Flow Statement reconciliation

The tables below compare the consolidated cash flow statements now reported under IFRS with those previously
reported under UK GAAP:

 UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
 Six months   Year  Six months  Year  Six months  Year
 ended   ended   ended  ended  ended  ended
 31st January,   31st July, 31st January, 31st July, 31st January, 31st July,

 2005   2005  2005  2005  2005  2005
  £’000   £’000   £’000  £’000 £’000  £’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities   324,208   483,700  (92,300)  (193,044) 248,413  307,161

Net cash outflow from investing activities:
Dividends paid to minority interests (512)  (934) -  -  (512) (934)
Purchase of assets let under operating leases (5,721)  (11,213) -  -  (5,721) (11,213)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (3,010)  (8,095) 272  1,175  (2,738) (6,920)
Sale of property, plant and equipment 1,180   1,685  -  -  1,180   1,685
Purchase of intangible assets -   -  (272) (1,175) (272) (1,175)
Purchase of equity shares held for investment (5,824)  (7,523) -  -  (5,824) (7,523)
Sale of equity shares held for investment 14,843   19,091  -  -  14,843  19,091
Minority interests acquired for cash (2,622)  (5,134) -  -  (2,622) (5,134)
Purchase of loan book (130,530)  (130,530) -  -  (130,530) (130,530)
Purchase of subsidiaries   (16,623)  (29,506) -  -  (16,623) (29,506)

 (148,819)  (172,159) -  -  (148,819) (172,159)

Net cash inflow before financing 175,389   311,541  (92,300) (193,044) 99,594  135,002

Financing activities:
Issue of ordinary share capital including premium 1,281   1,882  -  -  1,281  1,882
Equity dividends paid (25,604)  (39,240) -  -  (25,604) (39,240)
Repayment of subordinated loan capital -   (21,937) -  -  -  (21,937)
Interest paid on subordinated loan capital (3,938)  (7,743) -  -  (3,938) (7,743)

Net increase in cash 147,128   244,503  (92,300) (193,044) 71,333  67,964

THE NOTES

4.   Consolidated Cash Flow Statement reconciliation continued

 UK GAAP  Adjustments  IFRS
 Six months  Six months
 ended  Year ended  ended  Year ended   Six months ended Year ended
 31st January, 31st July,  31st January, 31st July,   31st January, 31st July,
 2005   2005   2005  2005   2006   2005  2005

 £’000  £’000   £’000  £’000   £’000   £’000  £’000
(a) Reconciliation of operating profit on ordinary